COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter	of:
---------------	-----

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF NEW)	
CINGULAR WIRELESS PCS, LLC D/B/A AT&T)	
MOBILITY FOR ISSUANCE OF A)	
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE)	CASE NO.
AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT A)	2020-00300
WIRELESS COMMUNICATIONS FACILITY IN)	
THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY IN)	
THE COUNTY OF LIVINGSTON)	

ORDER

On September 10, 2020, New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC d/b/a AT&T Mobility (AT&T Mobility) filed an application seeking a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) to construct and operate a wireless telecommunications facility in Livingston County, Kentucky. More than three residents of Livingston County have requested that the Commission convene a local public hearing. Because more than three residents have requested a local public hearing on AT&T Mobility's application for a CPCN, the Commission, pursuant to KRS 278.650, must convene a local public hearing.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. A local public hearing is convened for the purpose of taking public comment on AT&T Mobility's application for a CPCN to construct a wireless telecommunications facility to be located at 880 Reed Road, Grand Rivers, Kentucky 42045.
- 2. The local public hearing shall be held on October 8, 2021, at the Livingston County Justice Center: 122 W. Adair Street, Smithland, Kentucky 42081, and shall begin at 1:30 p.m. Central Daylight Time.

- 3. No evidence shall be taken at the local public hearing.
- 4. AT&T Mobility shall have a representative present at the local public hearing to answer questions from the public.
- 5. AT&T Mobility shall publish notice of the time and place of the local public hearing in a newspaper of general circulation in Livingston County.
- 6. AT&T Mobility shall provide written notice of the time and place of the local public hearing to the residents of Livingston County that requested the local public hearing and to the Livingston County Judge Executive.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission

ENTERED

SEP 24 2021 rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

*Christopher Shouse Attorney Pike Legal Group PLLC 1578 Highway 44 East, Suite 6 P. O. Box 369 Shepherdsville, KENTUCKY 40165-0369

*Honorable David A Pike
Attorney at Law
Pike Legal Group PLLC
1578 Highway 44 East, Suite 6
P. O. Box 369
Shepherdsville, KENTUCKY 40165-0369

*New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC dba AT&T 1010 N St Mary's Street, 9th Floor San Antonio, TX 78215